

16/07/2022

Present: Plaintiff with counsel Sh. Laxmi Chand.
Proxy counsel Sh. Vineet for the defendant.

The matter is at the stage of admission/denial of documents and framing of issues.

Counsel for the plaintiff has submitted that the plaintiff has especially come from Chennai for the purpose of carrying out admission/denial of the documents. It is submitted by the plaintiff that he has to incur more than Rs.4,000/- as air fare in coming to Delhi and the same amount is to be expended in his return journey to Chennai. The plaintiff has shown his air ticket in his mobile phone.

Today neither main counsel nor AR for defendant is present.

It is also submitted by counsel for the plaintiff had he received an intimation regarding today's adjournment from the side of defendant, he could have advised the plaintiff not to come to Delhi.

In these circumstances, matter is adjourned, subject to costs of Rs.25,000/- on the defendant to be paid to plaintiff. If any adjournment on behalf of any of the parties to be sought, let the opposite side be intimated in advance, so that expenses can be saved.

Put up for further proceedings on **14.10.2022**.

(VIJAY KUMAR JHA)
Addl. District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/ 16/07/2022